[tem No. 5
REVISED
ACTION ITEM
April 20, 2022
TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Administration & Finance Committee
(Directors Seckel, Thomas, Dick)

Robert J. Hunter
General Manager

Staff Contact: Harvey De La Torre
SUBJECT: Proposed MWDOC Water Rate Resolution for Fiscal Year 2022-23

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Directors:

1. Increase the MWDOC Retail Meter Charge from $13.00 to $13.75 per meter, and
increase the Groundwater Customer Charge from $335,385 to $368,501 effective
July 1, 2022; and

2. Adopt the Water Rate Resolution setting forth rates and charges to be effective
July 1, 2022 and January 1, 2023 as identified in the Water Rate Resolution for
Fiscal Year 2022-23.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Committee recommends (To be determined at Committee Meeting)

REPORT

MWDOC adopts a water rate resolution annually to reflect water rates and charges required
to collect revenue to support MWDOC’s annual budget and to recover the costs of providing
imported water. Attachment A is the proposed MWDOC Water Rate Resolution for Fiscal
Year 2022-23 with redline changes.

Below is a summary of the draft proposed Rates and Charges for FY2022-23:

Budgeted (Y/N): NA Budgeted amount: NA Core X Choice _

Action item amount: NA

Fiscal Impact (explain if unbudgeted): Not applicable




Page 2

Proposed Rates Proposed Rates

Proposed Rates & Charges July 1, 2022 January 1, 2023
MWDOC Retail Meter Charge $13.75/meter $13.75/meter
MWDOC Groundwater Customer Charge* $368,501 $368,501
System Access Rate $389
System Power Rate S167
MWDOC Melded Supply Rate $243
Treatment Surcharge S344
Treated Full Service Rate $1,143/AF
Untreated Full Service Rate S799/AF

[*¥] This is a fixed annual charge to OCWD

BOARD OPTIONS

Option #1
e Increase the MWDOC Retail Meter Charge from $13.00 to $13.75 per meter, and
increase the Groundwater Customer Charge from $335,385 to $368,501 effective

July 1, 2022; and
e Adopt the Water Rate Resolution setting forth rates and charges to be effective July

1, 2022 and January 1, 2023 as identified in the Water Rate Resolution for Fiscal
Year 2022-23, in the form of Attachment B.

Fiscal Impact: Adopting the proposed rates and rate resolution will generate the
projected revenue needed to meet the District’'s expenses for Fiscal Year 2022-23.

Business Analysis: Adopting the proposed rates and rate resolution will meet the
budgetary schedule outlined by the Board and aid member agencies’ adoption of their
budget for this fiscal year.

Option #2
¢ Not adopt the proposed Water Rates and Water Rate Resolution at this time, and
present revisions to the Board in either May or June of 2022.

Fiscal Impact: The fiscal impacts of any revisions to the rates or rate resolution will
need to be evaluated.



Page 3

Business Analysis: By not adopting the proposed rates and rate resolution will delay
the budgetary process outlined by the Board, and may cause delays in the member
agency’s adoption of their budget this fiscal year.

Staff Recommendation

Option #1

Attachment A - Proposed MWDOC Water Rate Resolution for Fiscal Year
2022-23 (Redline)

Attachment B — Proposed MWDOC Water Rate Resolution for Fiscal Year
2022-23 (clean version with Exhibits)



RESOLUTION NO.
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY

ESTABLISHING WATER RATES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code sections 71610, 71614 and 71616, the Municipal
Water District of Orange County (MWDOC) is authorized to establish water rates and
charges for water which will result in revenues sufficient to meet the operating expenses of
the District to provide for repairs and depreciation of works, provide a reasonable surplus for
improvements, extensions and enlargements, and cover principal and interest payments and
costs associated with bonded debt; and,

WHEREAS, the District currently imports water from the Metropolitan Water District of
Southern California (Metropolitan). Metropolitan adopted rates for water service consisting of
a two-tiered water supply rate, and separate unbundled rates for system access, water
stewardship,-system power, water treatment, and fixed charges for the Capacity Charge and
Readiness-to-Serve, which are imposed on MWDOC as a condition of receiving water
deliveries from Metropolitan; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1117 of the MWDOC Administrative Code, the
MWDOC Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 55 establishing classes of water service,
and terms and conditions of such service, and intends to adopt this Resolution fixing the rates
and charges for said classes of water service (including Choice services in Section 6); and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the cost of water, including its current
water supply costs and other charges imposed on MWDOC by Metropolitan, and with respect
to the projected MWDOC operating expenses and financial needs, and has determined that it
is necessary and appropriate to establish new rates and charges for water service and

programs provided by MWDOC; and,



WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the water supply, water demand and
replenishment conditions in the Orange County Water District (OCWND) Basin and the impact
these conditions will have on MWDOC'’s imported water purchases from Metropolitan; and,

WHEREAS, MWDOC’s Administration and Finance Committee and Board reviewed the
issue of tiered or melded water rates for Tier-1 and Tier-2 purchases from Metropolitan in
November 2004, and retained the establishment of a melded rate, with a provision for further
review should the OCWD’s basin pumping percentage fall below 60% in the future; and,

WHEREAS, Metropolitan continues to levy its Standby Charge within the MWDOC
service area, which will be credited against Metropolitan’s Readiness-to-Serve Charge and
will provide an equivalent offset on the Metropolitan charges imposed on MWDOC; and,

WHEREAS, Metropolitan assesses a Capacity Charge to MWDOC based on
MWDOC'’s highest cumulative peak day delivery rate in cubic feet per second (CFS) between
May 1 and September 30 in the three preceding calendar years, ending on the year prior to
the year of the charge being imposed; and,

WHEREAS, MWDOC engaged Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. to prepare a cost of
service allocation and rate study (Rate Study) for MWDOC’s rates and charges in 2016 and
2021; and,

WHEREAS, the 2021 Core Service Allocation Study affirmed MWDOC's Retail Meter
Charge, and modified the Groundwater Customer Charge effective with the fiscal year 2021-
22 rates and charges; and,

WHEREAS, beginning with the budget year commencing July 1, 2011 through June
30, 2012, the MWDOC Board approved changing the format of the budget and how certain
“Choice” services are to be funded by those MWDOC member agencies and the cities of
Anaheim, Fullerton and Santa Ana (3 Cities) electing to receive such services; and,

WHEREAS, the MWDOC Board has approved the “Choice” services, the associated
2



budgets, and the methods for allocating such costs to the member agencies and 3 Cities, and
has directed staff to bill for those costs pursuant to Section 10 of this Resolution as part of
MWDOC'’s water rates and charges; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need to charge for costs associated with the transfer or
wheeling of water into the MWDOC service area by any member agency as is provided for in
this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Municipal
Water District of Orange County that, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the
rates and charges for the classes of water service provided by MWDOC to MWDOC's

member agencies shall be as follows:

SECTION 1. RATES FOR CLASSES OF WATER SERVICE.

The rates per acre-foot of water sold or delivered by MWDOC to its member agencies
shall be as follows:
@) For Full Service, including water delivered for domestic, municipal, and

agricultural purposes, including seawater barrier and groundwater replenishment.



July 1 through Beginning

Rate Component December 31, January 1, 26222023
20212022
Untreated Full Service $77+799.00 $799855.00
Treated Full Service $1,104143.00 $1,143209.00

Unbundled Rate By Component:

System Access Rate $373389.00 $389368.00

System Power Rate $161167.00 $167166.00

MWDOC Melded Supply Rate $243243.00 $243321.00

Subtotal Untreated Full Service: $77+799.00 $799855.00
Treatment Surcharge $327344.00 $344354.00

Total Treated Full Service: $1,104143.00 $1,143209.00

* In November of 2021 the Metropolitan Board directed staff to recover demand management costs via the supply rate, Metropelitan

(b) MWDOC Drought Allocation Surcharge

Rates for a Drought Allocation Surcharge are established by Board action in
accordance with the MWDOC Water Supply Allocation Plan (WSAP), as
required.

(©) MWDOC Melded Supply Rate

The MWDOC Melded Supply Rate is established by Board action to recover
4



Metropolitan’s Tier 1 supply rate plus any additional water costs, fees, charges,
and rates that benefit the District’s service area, such as funding the MWDOC
Tier 2 Contingency Fund. At this time, the MWDOC Melded Supply Rate is

equal to Metropolitan’s Tier 1 Supply Rate.

SECTION 2. MWDOC READINESS-TO-SERVE CHARGE.

(@  Amount Due to Metropolitan from MWDOC

Metropolitan has notified MWDOC that for fiscal year 2022-232021-22 Metropolitan
estimates that the amount of Metropolitan’s Readiness-to-Serve (RTS) Charge applicable to
MWDOC, which exceeds the standby charges collected in MWDOC's service area (Net RTS)

is $13,154,577141,789,51%. The Net RTS Charge will be allocated among the MWDOC

member agencies, as provided herein and invoiced as a fixed charge to each MWDOC
member agency. Metropolitan will bill MWDOC for the Net RTS Charge on a monthly
installment basis. The MWDOC Net RTS Charge will be invoiced to each MWDOC member
agencies on a monthly basis.

(b) Apportionment of Net Metropolitan RTS Charge to MWDOC’s Member Agencies

The MWDOC method of apportioning the Net RTS Charge to the MWDOC member
agencies uses the most recently completed four-year rolling average of fiscal year full service
purchases of water ending one year prior to the year of the charge being imposed (i.e., for
fiscal year 2021-222022-23 charges, the four-year average shall be based on fiscal years
2017-182016-17 through-2020-212619-20). The Net RTS Charge to MWDOC shall be
apportioned to the MWDOC member agencies based on the four-year average of full service
sales, which would include all cyclic, wheeled and transferred water.

(c) Fiscal Year 2022-232021-22 MWDOC RTS Charge

For fiscal year 2021-222022-23, MWDOC will charge the MWDOC member agencies
5



total Net RTS Charges of $13,154,57744,789;511. The amount of the Net RTS Charge to be

apportioned to each of the MWDOC member agencies is set forth in Exhibit A, attached
hereto and by this reference incorporated herein made an operative part hereof.

(d) Adjustment of RTS Charge

Metropolitan determines its Net RTS Charge to each member agency based on the
estimated revenue derived from the Metropolitan Standby Charge within each member
agency (less delinquencies and administrative costs). The projected Net Standby Charge
revenue for MWDOC in fiscal year 2021-222022-23 is set forth in Exhibit A. Once the actual
Net Standby Charge revenue is known, Metropolitan may adjust the amount of the Net RTS
Charge for the prior year through an additional charge or credit. Any adjustment necessary
to reconcile the estimated Net RTS Charge with the actual Net RTS Charge will be charged
or credited to each MWDOC member agency in the next regularly scheduled water billing

following the preparation of the reconciliation report by Metropolitan.

SECTION 3. MWDOC CAPACITY CHARGE

(a) Amount due to Metropolitan from MWDOC

Metropolitan has notified MWDOC that for calendar year 26222023, the amount of the

Metropolitan Capacity Charge to be imposed on MWDOC will be $5;396,0603,409,560. The

Metropolitan Capacity Charge will be allocated among the MWDOC member agencies as
provided herein and invoiced as a fixed charge to each member agency. Metropolitan will bill
MWDOC for the Capacity Charge on a monthly installment basis. The MWDOC Capacity
Charge will be invoiced to the MWDOC member agencies on a monthly basis.

(b) Apportionment of Metropolitan’s Capacity Charge to MWDOC’s Member Agencies

The MWDOC method of apportioning the Capacity Charge to the MWDOC member

agencies uses each member agency’s highest peak day flow for delivery of full service water,
6



which includes wheeled and transferred water, during the period of May 1 through September
30 of each year for the three-year period ending one year prior to the year of the charge being
imposed (i.e., for calendar year 2622-2023 charges, the highest peak day flow shall be based
on May 1 through September 30, 20182019, 20619-2020 and 26202021). The peak day flow
for each MWDOC member agency is used to apportion the Capacity Charge based upon the
ratio of each agency’s highest peak day flow to the sum of all member agencies’ highest peak
day flows. The amount of the 2022-2023 Capacity Charge apportioned to each member
agency is set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein

and made an operative part hereof.

SECTION 4. MWDOC'S RETAIL METER CHARGE.

The annual charge to be imposed by MWDOC on each member agency except for
Orange County Water District (OCWND) for each retail water meter served by such MWDOC
member agency which is in service as of January 1 of each year (MWDOC's Retail Meter
Charge) shall be $13.0675. MWDOC’s Retail Meter Charge shall be collected in accordance
with Section 10 of this Resolution. Annually, or at such time as determined to be necessary,
MWDOC will request supporting documentation from each member agency to verify the
number of retail meters within their service area, and such documentation shall be signed by
a representative of the member agency. MWDOC is also authorized to conduct random on-

site visits with the member agencies to verify the data on the number of retail meters.

SECTION 5. MWDOC GROUNDWATER CUSTOMER CHARGE

The annual charge to be imposed on OCWD for Core services provided by MWDOC

for fiscal year-2021-222022-23 shall be $335,385368,501. MWDOC’s Groundwater

Customer Charge to be imposed on OCWD shall be collected in accordance with Section 10
7



of this Resolution.

The Groundwater Customer Charge is calculated based on OCWD’s proportionate
share of all of MWDOC'’s cost centers of MWDOC's fiscal year 2021-222022-23 general fund
core budget; excluding the WEROC cost center. OCWD'’s proportionate share is calculated

as one twenty-sixth of all cost centers except for WEROC.

SECTION 6. CHOICE SERVICES TO THE MWDOC MEMBER AGENCIES 2621-222022-23

The Choice services to the member agencies shall be provided and charged for as
follows for Fiscal Year 2021-222022-23. Each Choice service is voluntary and provided at the
option of the member agency, and the costs for such Choice services are not “imposed” for
purposes of article XIlI C, section 1(e) of the California constitution:

(@) Water Use Efficiency Program — The cost of MWDOC’s Water Use Efficiency
Program shall be allocated to those agencies electing to participate in the
program. The costs shall be apportioned to the participants in proportion to the
benefits received from Metropolitan and/or any other outside sources of funding
in calendar year 20202021. There may be other costs allocated over and
above these costs for participation in certain water use efficiency program
efforts in various parts of Orange County that are separate from this basic
program. Anything beyond the basic program will be implemented separately
by agreement or memorandum of understanding with each participating
agency. The costs to be charged shall reflect any carry-over or deficit funds
from the preceding fiscal year.

(b) The MWDOC Elementary School Program provides comprehensive water
education for Orange County elementary school students in Grades K-6.

Through this program, each participating agency may set a target number of
8



(©)

(d)

(e)
(f)

students to reach in their service area. In grades K-2, the MWDOC Elementary
School Program charges participating agencies per school assembly, at a cost
based on the size of the school assembly. In grades 3-6, the MWDOC
Elementary School Program charges each participating agency at a cost per
student based on the actual number of students to which the program is
provided.
The MWDOC Middle School Program provides comprehensive water
education for Orange County middle school students in Grades 7-8. Through
this program, each participating agency may set a target number of students to
reach in their service area. The MWDOC Middle School Program charges each
participating agency at a cost per student based on the actual number of
students to which the program is provided.
The MWDOC High School Program provides comprehensive water education
for Orange County high school students in Grades 9-12. Through this program,
each participating agency may set a target number of high schools to reach in
their service area. The MWDOC High School Program charges each
participating agency at a cost per high school to which the program is provided.
Blank
The Water Loss Control Program provides professional-services-with-\Water
mization et | | technical assi a

complement of technical assistance and shared service through consultants

and in-house operations to retail agencies in Orange County..-as-wel-as

Company-to-provide-meter-accuracy-testing-services: The costs for the

program varies per agency according to the level of professional and technical
9



service selected by each participating agency. The costs to be charged shall
reflect any carry-over or deficit funds from the preceding fiscal year.
The details on these Choice options and charges to each agency are included in
Section 10 and are set forth in Exhibit C, attached hereto and by this reference
incorporated herein and made an operative part hereof .

SECTION 7. RATES AND CHARGES FOR WHEELED, EXCHANGED OR TRANSFERRED

WATER
Unless otherwise specified by written agreement with MWDOC, MWDOC shall charge
the member agencies for water wheeled, exchanged or transferred through exchanges with
Metropolitan into the MWDOC service area in accordance with the provisions below.
Wheeled, exchanged or transferred water will also be assessed, unless otherwise specified
by written agreement, at the then-applicable rates for wheeling services set by Metropolitan’s
Board of Directors from time to time pursuant to its Administrative Code for the use of
Metropolitan’s facilities to transport water not owned or controlled by Metropolitan to
Metropolitan’s member agencies. Metropolitan’s rates for “wheeling service” are defined in
the Metropolitan Administrative Code. Metropolitan’s rate for wheeling service does not
include power utilized for delivery, which the wheeling party must provide or pay directly at its
own cost (if power can be scheduled by Metropolitan) or pay to Metropolitan at Metropolitan’s
actual (not system average) cost.
In addition to these charges, MWDOC shall assess the following charges related to
costs, pursuant to applicable law:
(@) A one-time administrative charge, based on actual time spent to account
for the staff time and legal counsel required for preparation of an

agreement or agreements to establish the legal and administrative

10



framework for water to be wheeled or transferred through exchanges
with Metropolitan.

(b)  Unless otherwise specified by written agreement with MWDOC, an
annual charge will be assessed, based on actual time spent in any year
in which water is wheeled or transferred through exchanges with
Metropolitan, to cover staff time to account for and bill for the water.

(c)  Other charges established by written agreement between MWDOC and

a member agency that reflect additional costs of wheeling water.

SECTION 8. MWDOC WATER SUPPLY ALLOCATION PLAN (WSAP)

In the event that a regional water shortage is declared, the MWDOC Board can
implement, adjust, or adopt an updated Water Supply Allocation Plan (Plan). This Plan, as
adopted in 2009, updated in 2014 and 2016, and as amended from time to time, established
procedures allowing MWDOC to assess an allocation surcharge to its member agencies in
the event MWDOC is assessed an allocation surcharge under Metropolitan’s own “Water
Supply Allocation Plan.” Under MWDOC's Plan, surcharges may be assessed according to a
particular member agency’s prorated share of it's over usage relative to the MWDOC
surcharge amount assessed by Metropolitan. However, the rates set forth in this Resolution
do not include or otherwise account for potential surcharges that may be assessed by
MWDOC under its Water Supply Allocation Plan, and nothing contained herein is intended to
preclude MWDOC from charging such surcharges as authorized in the Water Supply

Allocation Plan.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The rates set forth in this Resolution shall become effective as of July 1, 20212022 or
11



thereafter as specified and shall remain in effect until changed by subsequent Resolution of

the Board of Directors.

SECTION 10. BILLING AND PAYMENT.

Billing Schedule. MWDOC member agencies shall be billed for water delivered and

for other charges as follows:

(@ MWDOC'’s cost of acquisition of the water shall be billed in the month
following delivery of the water;

(b) MWDOC's Retail Meter Charge shall be billed once annually on or after
July 1st of each year, for each retail water service meter within each
member agency’s service area;

(c) the MWDOC Readiness-to-Serve Charge shall be billed in monthly
installments on the water billing in accordance with Exhibit A, the
MWDOC Capacity Charge shall be billed in monthly installments on the
water billing in accordance with Exhibit B; and

(d) the MWDOC Choice services shall be billed once annually on or after
July 1%t of each year or as otherwise during the fiscal year in accordance
with Exhibit C and/or as may be adjusted during the fiscal year in
discussions with and as agreed to by the Choice Program participants.

(e) The fixed annual Groundwater Customer Charge to OCWD, as set forth
in MWDOC's Water Rate Ordinance No. 55 and referred to in Section 5
hereof, shall be billed to OCWD annually at the beginning of the fiscal
year on July 1.

All such billings shall be due on receipt by the member agency and shall be delinquent

if payment is not received by MWDOC by the 15th day of the month following the mailing of
12



the billing or within 30 days of mailing of such billing, whichever date is later.

SECTION 11. EXEMPTION FROM CEQA.

The Board of Directors finds that the adoption of the rates and charges as set forth in
this Resolution are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act under Section
21080(b)(8) of the Public Resources Code in that the water rates established herein are for
the purpose of meeting operating expenses of MWDOC, including employee wages and
fringe benefits, purchasing or leasing of supplies, equipment and materials, meeting financial
reserve needs and requirements and obtaining funds for capital projects necessary to
maintain service within existing service areas.

SECTION 12. REASONABLE COST.

The Board of Directors finds that the water rates established herein are in accordance
with the adopted fiscal year 2021-222022-23 budget, and that said rates do not exceed the
reasonable cost of providing water service and other services and regulatory functions for
which they are charged.

SECTON 13. SUPERSEDES PRIOR RESOLUTIONS.

All resolutions, ordinance or administrative actions by the Board or parts thereof that
are inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby superseded only to the
extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 14. RATES SUBJECT TO ORDINANCE.

The rates for water service established herein are subject to Ordinance No. 55 as it
may be amended from time to time.

SECTION 15. IMPLEMENTATION.

The General Manager is directed to establish procedures to implement this Resolution.

13



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be sent to each of

MWDOC's member agencies.

Said Resolution No. was adopted on April |, 2021-2022 by the following roll call vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MARIBETH GOLDSBY, District Secretary

Municipal Water District of Orange County

14



RESOLUTION NO.
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT OF ORANGE COUNTY

ESTABLISHING WATER RATES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code sections 71610, 71614 and 71616, the Municipal
Water District of Orange County (MWDOC) is authorized to establish water rates and
charges for water which will result in revenues sufficient to meet the operating expenses of
the District to provide for repairs and depreciation of works, provide a reasonable surplus for
improvements, extensions and enlargements, and cover principal and interest payments and
costs associated with bonded debt; and,

WHEREAS, the District currently imports water from the Metropolitan Water District of
Southern California (Metropolitan). Metropolitan adopted rates for water service consisting of
a two-tiered water supply rate, and separate unbundled rates for system access, system
power, water treatment, and fixed charges for the Capacity Charge and Readiness-to-Serve,
which are imposed on MWDOC as a condition of receiving water deliveries from
Metropolitan; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1117 of the MWDOC Administrative Code, the
MWDOC Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 55 establishing classes of water service,
and terms and conditions of such service, and intends to adopt this Resolution fixing the rates
and charges for said classes of water service (including Choice services in Section 6); and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the cost of water, including its current
water supply costs and other charges imposed on MWDOC by Metropolitan, and with respect
to the projected MWDOC operating expenses and financial needs, and has determined that it
is necessary and appropriate to establish new rates and charges for water service and

programs provided by MWDOC; and,



WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the water supply, water demand and
replenishment conditions in the Orange County Water District (OCWND) Basin and the impact
these conditions will have on MWDOC'’s imported water purchases from Metropolitan; and,

WHEREAS, MWDOC’s Administration and Finance Committee and Board reviewed the
issue of tiered or melded water rates for Tier-1 and Tier-2 purchases from Metropolitan in
November 2004, and retained the establishment of a melded rate, with a provision for further
review should the OCWD’s basin pumping percentage fall below 60% in the future; and,

WHEREAS, Metropolitan continues to levy its Standby Charge within the MWDOC
service area, which will be credited against Metropolitan’s Readiness-to-Serve Charge and
will provide an equivalent offset on the Metropolitan charges imposed on MWDOC; and,

WHEREAS, Metropolitan assesses a Capacity Charge to MWDOC based on
MWDOC'’s highest cumulative peak day delivery rate in cubic feet per second (CFS) between
May 1 and September 30 in the three preceding calendar years, ending on the year prior to
the year of the charge being imposed; and,

WHEREAS, MWDOC engaged Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc. to prepare a cost of
service allocation and rate study (Rate Study) for MWDOC’s rates and charges in 2016 and
2021; and,

WHEREAS, the 2021 Core Service Allocation Study affirmed MWDOC's Retail Meter
Charge, and modified the Groundwater Customer Charge effective with the fiscal year 2021-
22 rates and charges; and,

WHEREAS, beginning with the budget year commencing July 1, 2011 through June
30, 2012, the MWDOC Board approved changing the format of the budget and how certain
“Choice” services are to be funded by those MWDOC member agencies and the cities of
Anaheim, Fullerton and Santa Ana (3 Cities) electing to receive such services; and,

WHEREAS, the MWDOC Board has approved the “Choice” services, the associated
2



budgets, and the methods for allocating such costs to the member agencies and 3 Cities, and
has directed staff to bill for those costs pursuant to Section 10 of this Resolution as part of
MWDOC'’s water rates and charges; and,

WHEREAS, there is a need to charge for costs associated with the transfer or
wheeling of water into the MWDOC service area by any member agency as is provided for in
this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Municipal
Water District of Orange County that, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the
rates and charges for the classes of water service provided by MWDOC to MWDOC's

member agencies shall be as follows:

SECTION 1. RATES FOR CLASSES OF WATER SERVICE.

The rates per acre-foot of water sold or delivered by MWDOC to its member agencies
shall be as follows:
@) For Full Service, including water delivered for domestic, municipal, and

agricultural purposes, including seawater barrier and groundwater replenishment.



July 1 through Beginning

Rate Component December 31, 2022 January 1, 2023
Untreated Full Service $799.00 $855.00
Treated Full Service $1,143.00 $1,209.00

Unbundled Rate By Component:

System Access Rate $389.00 $368.00

System Power Rate $167.00 $166.00

MWDOC Melded Supply Rate $243.00 $321.00

Subtotal Untreated Full Service: $799.00 $855.00
Treatment Surcharge $344.00 $354.00

Total Treated Full Service: $1,143.00 $1,209.00

* In November of 2021 the Metropolitan Board directed staff to recover demand management costs via the supply rate,

(b) MWDOC Drought Allocation Surcharge

Rates for a Drought Allocation Surcharge are established by Board action in
accordance with the MWDOC Water Supply Allocation Plan (WSAP), as
required.

(c) MWDOC Melded Supply Rate

The MWDOC Melded Supply Rate is established by Board action to recover
Metropolitan’s Tier 1 supply rate plus any additional water costs, fees, charges,

and rates that benefit the District’s service area, such as funding the MWDOC

4



Tier 2 Contingency Fund. At this time, the MWDOC Melded Supply Rate is

equal to Metropolitan’s Tier 1 Supply Rate.

SECTION 2. MWDOC READINESS-TO-SERVE CHARGE.

(@  Amount Due to Metropolitan from MWDOC

Metropolitan has notified MWDOC that for fiscal year 2022-23 Metropolitan estimates
that the amount of Metropolitan’s Readiness-to-Serve (RTS) Charge applicable to MWDOC,
which exceeds the standby charges collected in MWDOC's service area (Net RTS) is
$13,154,577. The Net RTS Charge will be allocated among the MWDOC member agencies,
as provided herein and invoiced as a fixed charge to each MWDOC member agency.
Metropolitan will bill MWDOC for the Net RTS Charge on a monthly installment basis. The
MWDOC Net RTS Charge will be invoiced to each MWDOC member agencies on a monthly
basis.

(b) Apportionment of Net Metropolitan RTS Charge to MWDOC’s Member Agencies

The MWDOC method of apportioning the Net RTS Charge to the MWDOC member
agencies uses the most recently completed four-year rolling average of fiscal year full service
purchases of water ending one year prior to the year of the charge being imposed (i.e., for
fiscal year 2022-23 charges, the four-year average shall be based on fiscal years 2017-18
through2020-21). The Net RTS Charge to MWDOC shall be apportioned to the MWDOC
member agencies based on the four-year average of full service sales, which would include
all cyclic, wheeled and transferred water.

(c) Fiscal Year 2022-23 MWDOC RTS Charge

For fiscal year 2022-23, MWDOC will charge the MWDOC member agencies total Net
RTS Charges of $13,154,577. The amount of the Net RTS Charge to be apportioned to each

of the MWDOC member agencies is set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this
5



reference incorporated herein made an operative part hereof.

(d) Adjustment of RTS Charge

Metropolitan determines its Net RTS Charge to each member agency based on the
estimated revenue derived from the Metropolitan Standby Charge within each member
agency (less delinquencies and administrative costs). The projected Net Standby Charge
revenue for MWDOC in fiscal year 2022-23 is set forth in Exhibit A. Once the actual Net
Standby Charge revenue is known, Metropolitan may adjust the amount of the Net RTS
Charge for the prior year through an additional charge or credit. Any adjustment necessary
to reconcile the estimated Net RTS Charge with the actual Net RTS Charge will be charged
or credited to each MWDOC member agency in the next regularly scheduled water billing

following the preparation of the reconciliation report by Metropolitan.

SECTION 3. MWDOC CAPACITY CHARGE

(a) Amount due to Metropolitan from MWDOC

Metropolitan has notified MWDOC that for calendar year 2023, the amount of the
Metropolitan Capacity Charge to be imposed on MWDOC will be $3,409,560. The
Metropolitan Capacity Charge will be allocated among the MWDOC member agencies as
provided herein and invoiced as a fixed charge to each member agency. Metropolitan will bill
MWDOC for the Capacity Charge on a monthly installment basis. The MWDOC Capacity
Charge will be invoiced to the MWDOC member agencies on a monthly basis.

(b) Apportionment of Metropolitan’s Capacity Charge to MWDOC’s Member Agencies

The MWDOC method of apportioning the Capacity Charge to the MWDOC member
agencies uses each member agency’s highest peak day flow for delivery of full service water,
which includes wheeled and transferred water, during the period of May 1 through September

30 of each year for the three-year period ending one year prior to the year of the charge being
6



imposed (i.e., for calendar year 2023 charges, the highest peak day flow shall be based on
May 1 through September 30, 2019, 2020 and 2021). The peak day flow for each MWDOC
member agency is used to apportion the Capacity Charge based upon the ratio of each
agency’s highest peak day flow to the sum of all member agencies’ highest peak day flows.
The amount of the 2023 Capacity Charge apportioned to each member agency is set forth in
Exhibit B, attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein and made an operative

part hereof.

SECTION 4. MWDOC'S RETAIL METER CHARGE.

The annual charge to be imposed by MWDOC on each member agency except for
Orange County Water District (OCWND) for each retail water meter served by such MWDOC
member agency which is in service as of January 1 of each year (MWDOC's Retail Meter
Charge) shall be $13.75. MWDOC'’s Retail Meter Charge shall be collected in accordance
with Section 10 of this Resolution. Annually, or at such time as determined to be necessary,
MWDOC will request supporting documentation from each member agency to verify the
number of retail meters within their service area, and such documentation shall be signed by
a representative of the member agency. MWDOC is also authorized to conduct random on-

site visits with the member agencies to verify the data on the number of retail meters.

SECTION 5. MWDOC GROUNDWATER CUSTOMER CHARGE

The annual charge to be imposed on OCWD for Core services provided by MWDOC
for fiscal year2022-23 shall be $368,501. MWDOC’s Groundwater Customer Charge to be
imposed on OCWD shall be collected in accordance with Section 10 of this Resolution.

The Groundwater Customer Charge is calculated based on OCWND'’s proportionate

share of all of MWDOC'’s cost centers of MWDOC's fiscal year 2022-23 general fund core
7



budget; excluding the WEROC cost center. OCWD’s proportionate share is calculated as one

twenty-sixth of all cost centers except for WEROC.

SECTION 6. CHOICE SERVICES TO THE MWDOC MEMBER AGENCIES 2022-23

The Choice services to the member agencies shall be provided and charged for as
follows for Fiscal Year 2022-23. Each Choice service is voluntary and provided at the option
of the member agency, and the costs for such Choice services are not “imposed” for
purposes of article XIlI C, section 1(e) of the California constitution:

(@) Water Use Efficiency Program — The cost of MWDOC’s Water Use Efficiency
Program shall be allocated to those agencies electing to participate in the
program. The costs shall be apportioned to the participants in proportion to the
benefits received from Metropolitan and/or any other outside sources of funding
in calendar year 2021. There may be other costs allocated over and above
these costs for participation in certain water use efficiency program efforts in
various parts of Orange County that are separate from this basic program.
Anything beyond the basic program will be implemented separately by
agreement or memorandum of understanding with each participating agency.
The costs to be charged shall reflect any carry-over or deficit funds from the
preceding fiscal year.

(b) The MWDOC Elementary School Program provides comprehensive water
education for Orange County elementary school students in Grades K-6.
Through this program, each participating agency may set a target number of
students to reach in their service area. In grades K-2, the MWDOC Elementary
School Program charges participating agencies per school assembly, at a cost

based on the size of the school assembly. In grades 3-6, the MWDOC
8



Elementary School Program charges each participating agency at a cost per
student based on the actual number of students to which the program is
provided.

(c) The MWDOC Middle School Program provides comprehensive water
education for Orange County middle school students in Grades 7-8. Through
this program, each participating agency may set a target number of students to
reach in their service area. The MWDOC Middle School Program charges each
participating agency at a cost per student based on the actual number of
students to which the program is provided.

(d) The MWDOC High School Program provides comprehensive water education
for Orange County high school students in Grades 9-12. Through this program,
each participating agency may set a target number of high schools to reach in
their service area. The MWDOC High School Program charges each
participating agency at a cost per high school to which the program is provided.

(e) Blank

()  The Water Loss Control Program provides a complement of technical
assistance and shared service through consultants and in-house operations to
retail agencies in Orange County. The costs for the program varies per agency
according to the level of professional and technical service selected by each
participating agency. The costs to be charged shall reflect any carry-over or
deficit funds from the preceding fiscal year.

The details on these Choice options and charges to each agency are included in

Section 10 and are set forth in Exhibit C, attached hereto and by this reference

incorporated herein and made an operative part hereof .



SECTION 7. RATES AND CHARGES FOR WHEELED, EXCHANGED OR TRANSFERRED

WATER

Unless otherwise specified by written agreement with MWDOC, MWDOC shall charge
the member agencies for water wheeled, exchanged or transferred through exchanges with
Metropolitan into the MWDOC service area in accordance with the provisions below.
Wheeled, exchanged or transferred water will also be assessed, unless otherwise specified
by written agreement, at the then-applicable rates for wheeling services set by Metropolitan’s
Board of Directors from time to time pursuant to its Administrative Code for the use of
Metropolitan’s facilities to transport water not owned or controlled by Metropolitan to
Metropolitan’s member agencies. Metropolitan’s rates for “wheeling service” are defined in
the Metropolitan Administrative Code. Metropolitan’s rate for wheeling service does not
include power utilized for delivery, which the wheeling party must provide or pay directly at its
own cost (if power can be scheduled by Metropolitan) or pay to Metropolitan at Metropolitan’s
actual (not system average) cost.

In addition to these charges, MWDOC shall assess the following charges related to
costs, pursuant to applicable law:

(@) A one-time administrative charge, based on actual time spent to account
for the staff time and legal counsel required for preparation of an
agreement or agreements to establish the legal and administrative
framework for water to be wheeled or transferred through exchanges
with Metropolitan.

(b)  Unless otherwise specified by written agreement with MWDOC, an
annual charge will be assessed, based on actual time spent in any year
in which water is wheeled or transferred through exchanges with

Metropolitan, to cover staff time to account for and bill for the water.
10



(c)  Other charges established by written agreement between MWDOC and

a member agency that reflect additional costs of wheeling water.

SECTION 8. MWDOC WATER SUPPLY ALLOCATION PLAN (WSAP)

In the event that a regional water shortage is declared, the MWDOC Board can
implement, adjust, or adopt an updated Water Supply Allocation Plan (Plan). This Plan, as
adopted in 2009, updated in 2014 and 2016, and as amended from time to time, established
procedures allowing MWDOC to assess an allocation surcharge to its member agencies in
the event MWDOC is assessed an allocation surcharge under Metropolitan’s own “Water
Supply Allocation Plan.” Under MWDOC's Plan, surcharges may be assessed according to a
particular member agency’s prorated share of it's over usage relative to the MWDOC
surcharge amount assessed by Metropolitan. However, the rates set forth in this Resolution
do not include or otherwise account for potential surcharges that may be assessed by
MWDOC under its Water Supply Allocation Plan, and nothing contained herein is intended to
preclude MWDOC from charging such surcharges as authorized in the Water Supply

Allocation Plan.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE.

The rates set forth in this Resolution shall become effective as of July 1, 2022 or
thereafter as specified and shall remain in effect until changed by subsequent Resolution of

the Board of Directors.

SECTION 10. BILLING AND PAYMENT.

Billing Schedule. MWDOC member agencies shall be billed for water delivered and

for other charges as follows:
11



(@)

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

MWDOC'’s cost of acquisition of the water shall be billed in the month
following delivery of the water;

MWDOC's Retail Meter Charge shall be billed once annually on or after
July 1st of each year, for each retail water service meter within each
member agency’s service area;

the MWDOC Readiness-to-Serve Charge shall be billed in monthly
installments on the water billing in accordance with Exhibit A, the
MWDOC Capacity Charge shall be billed in monthly installments on the
water billing in accordance with Exhibit B; and

the MWDOC Choice services shall be billed once annually on or after
July 15t of each year or as otherwise during the fiscal year in accordance
with Exhibit C and/or as may be adjusted during the fiscal year in
discussions with and as agreed to by the Choice Program participants.
The fixed annual Groundwater Customer Charge to OCWD, as set forth
in MWDOC's Water Rate Ordinance No. 55 and referred to in Section 5
hereof, shall be billed to OCWD annually at the beginning of the fiscal

year on July 1.

All such billings shall be due on receipt by the member agency and shall be delinquent

if payment is not received by MWDOC by the 15th day of the month following the mailing of

the billing or within 30 days of mailing of such billing, whichever date is later.

SECTION 11.

EXEMPTION FROM CEQA.

The Board of Directors finds that the adoption of the rates and charges as set forth in

this Resolution are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act under Section

21080(b)(8) of the Public Resources Code in that the water rates established herein are for

12



the purpose of meeting operating expenses of MWDOC, including employee wages and
fringe benefits, purchasing or leasing of supplies, equipment and materials, meeting financial
reserve needs and requirements and obtaining funds for capital projects necessary to
maintain service within existing service areas.

SECTION 12. REASONABLE COST.

The Board of Directors finds that the water rates established herein are in accordance
with the adopted fiscal year 2022-23 budget, and that said rates do not exceed the
reasonable cost of providing water service and other services and regulatory functions for
which they are charged.

SECTON 13. SUPERSEDES PRIOR RESOLUTIONS.

All resolutions, ordinance or administrative actions by the Board or parts thereof that
are inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby superseded only to the
extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 14. RATES SUBJECT TO ORDINANCE.

The rates for water service established herein are subject to Ordinance No. 55 as it
may be amended from time to time.

SECTION 15. IMPLEMENTATION.

The General Manager is directed to establish procedures to implement this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be sent to each of

MWDOC's member agencies.

Said Resolution No. was adopted on April , 2022 by the following roll call vote:
13



AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MARIBETH GOLDSBY, District Secretary

Municipal Water District of Orange County

14



Buipunou 0} enp 100} Jou Aew s[e}ol,

99°LES'6E0°'L $ [89'622'GL0°L $ | 00°L2S'pSL'ELS | - $ | 00°225'PSL'EL $ (%001 0LP'18L [8GS°0FL  €2E'6€L  1E€6'Z8L  128'Z9Z | Selouaby JOAMM Jo wng
12695'cy  $|9r9lS'Lly ¢ | 0616988 $| - $/06'169'86S  $ [%0L'Y 6cv'L  |l2l'6 7806 8L 111°9 LIS JOJeM EPUIT BQIOA
18200'LL  $|zolsL'oL  $|zzieTeEl  $| - $|2ci62'6EL  $ [%90°L lee't [0 0St'C vSt'C 08L'c Joysuiisam
Levil'el s lolvee'el g |svossest  $| - $|8v0ss'eLl  § [weeL €6e'c  [iev'e €02 1112 L1762 10L)sIQ JoleA UoAueD oongel )
96'69L'.z  $|66lei'lz  $|zTolviise  $[ - $|zeoLr'lse  $ |%l9T 9y8'y (000G L8ty 6€0'S G98'y 10LISIQ JojeA 1SE0D UINOS
YEVBE'S $|/v892's  $|osloze $| - $/08192'89  $ |%2S0 L¥6 v6E‘L 0 z.0°) 00€e't LIS JoKeM OuBLISS
yevl's $|8v'809'S  $|vLi99CL $| - $|vL'2992,  $ |%SS0 200'L  [20bt zeL'L 826 L8 yoeag |eag
96°059'0€}  $|1¥209'22L $|vvo0eeso’t $| - $ | ¥#'00€'€S9°L $ %262 | 008CZ  [vLe'se slz'ce 6.1°0C zev'ee wLIsIq Jejep ejLebie eues
vLEvL'0E  $|6L6Ev'6C S |STivvlee  $| - $|SCIryL8E  $ |%06C 09z's  [€90'9 06L'y 80L'S 080's ouedsided uenr ues
v9'056'6€  $|Sv8L0'6E  $|S98yS'sos  $| - $|59'8r5'S0S  $ |%b8'E 2.6'9  [1L29'2 089'9 1259 910°, ajusWIal) Ues
69'829'892  $|2909€'29z ¢ |8lole'eeEE $| - $|8L9LE'BBE'E $ [%8SC | 6.8y [6 265'6 86195 VAN wLIsia Jerem Aunog sbuelo
68v8y'LE  $|ecosLoe ¢ |elozy'eee $| - $|€L0zy'86E  $ |%E0E vey's  [L0L'9 W6y 18L's 6EL'S abueio
€9296'0L  $|¥8995'9L ¢ |8r0%9'vlz  $| - $[82059vLe  $ [%E9'L 096'c  [229 §sz'y 6cz'e 6.9'c yoeag HodmeN
Shu85'.€L  $|vOLLE'VEL $| 269000 0L°L $| - $|26'920°Lv2°L $ |%wbTEL | LLO'WZ  [S8L'vE g8L'ce evr'ee 0£9'se 1LISIQ Jeje [9NBIN UoYNOW
1T°G6 $ | ¥0'€6 $ | €5°502°L N $ | €5°602'} $ |%100 L1 19 0 0 0 1LISIQ Jolem esa
SoveL'LL  $|ervesoL  $|evioLovk  $| - $|ev2os'0vL  $ [%L0L L6'L  |pS0'e 719'L 297t 9£9°l 101181 J9jep AunoD yoeag eunben
€229 $ | 56'265 $|ovivLs $| - $|ovivls $ %900 L01 0 0 oy L ewled e
1222} $/sLe6lL  $|e699v'st $| - $|66'99¥'SL  $ %2l 0 €1Z 295 LoL G. vLL eiqeH e
95'0z'G8  $|6EVEL'E  $|69€EVLLLOL $| - $ | 69°€rL'2L0°L $ |%6L'8 Ge8'vlL  |vEL'LL 8L0'cl Lze'el Gre'sh 101181 JOJBAA UOUEY BUIA|
orese'6z  $|ovvio'ez  $|9Tvesiie  $| - $|9zvesLie  $ |%e8e vZL's  [ovo'y v9z'y 9/2's 7169 yoeag uojbununy
v2'9/5'ce  $|6.26L'TE S |88ves'vey  $| - $|88¥88¥Zy  $ |%ETE 658'S  [1Gt'2 evL'y V2r's €28's Auedwo Jsjepn ajels uap|o9
169600y $|oclol'ee ¢ |8veeeL08  $| - $ | 866205 $ [%98°€ 166'9  [8LE'S 26601 veY'S 982'9 9A0ID UspIED
9z'92.'s $/G9¢6G'S  $|eoeov'eL  $| - $|cozor'e.  $|%SS0 666 0 0 g88'l zhe fa|leA uteyunoy
1989€'Ly ¢ |eceov'or ¢ |./8T6¥ECS  $| - $ | 28726v'c2S  $ |%86°€ 612'L  |z6€'L €169 68L9 €8L'2 1LIsIq Jejep 0101 13
60'€90'0L  $|8c828'6  $|99iveseL  $| - $|99'1¥E' 2L $ |%L60 95L'L  |ear'e 1511 G151 LEL'L 1LIsIQ Jerepm AunoD ebuel( ises
16G¥S'GL  $|zcesi'st ¢ |srezioel  $| - $|82€2,96L  $ [%0S'L €LLT  |SivL 189'C olv'e lse'e Yled eusng
9L'el0'y $lesele'e 288208 $| - $|28°€82'05  $ |%6E0 002 v 0 8.8 688'L eaig
aunp- frenuep | saquisoag - Apnp Jusuysnipy S1y SLY 18N (%) MVIAY | 120202 _ 02-6102 _ 61-8102 _ 81-2102 fouaby
abieyg Alyyuoly | abrey) Ayjuol SLYRN 61-810Z Ad aleys 4y

LIS'YSL'EL ¢ =9bIeyd S1Y QMW 19N

ANww.ow.v.t w = £2/2202 Ad sd|qejoljjodun ma_ocwscc__mn_ snh|d wm‘_ar_o dAljelsIuIwpYy _._S__oao.:ws_ SS97 aNUBAY >nu=£w twuownxw

14v¥a Ovb‘GE9'0Z  § =€£2/220Z Ad 10} JOAMN 0} aBueyD (SLY) aAIag-0j-ssaulpeay uepjodosjaiy

€2-220Z Ad 104 sa10uaby Jual|D DOAMIN 103 dB1eYD 9AI3S-0}-SSAUIPEIY

V 1igIHX3




Auno) abuelQ Jo 1013sIq J1arepn redidiuniy

S0 Jad 008'0T$ JO 81kl £202 S. LI Te a61eyd T20z/2z/L UO SJO £'STE JO moj) ead arebaibbe s,00AMIN Uo pasegq

197" $ |:S40 Jad 8breyd Anoeded DOAMIN

0ET'¥82 $] 095607 $ %001 995 [e1o0L
628'17¢ 776',6¢ $ |%rL8 6'6E 6'6€ 9'9¢ 9'ce 10L1SIQ J91e/A BpUIT BQIOA
8.2 958'Z¢ $ |%96°0 2% 00 4 a4 Ja1sulwisa Jo A1
veL'E 708'77¥ $ |%TIET 09 09 8'Gg 0§ 1011SIQ Jare uoAued oongel
009'S 902'/9 $1%.6'T 06 (0% 06 oy 10111SIQg J81eAN 1SB0D YINos
687'C 698'62 $ %6880 [08% (0h% 00 00 1011SIQ JaleM OuelIaS
9GE'y 1/2'2S $ |westT 0L 0L 8'9 09 yoeag [eas 40 A1)
0£9'T¥ T95'66Y $ (%659 7T 6'99 €65 6'65 6'99 1011S1Q Jarepn eitebie elues
6T0'0T €22'02T $ |wese 19T 6'¢ 19T LY ouenside) ueng ues Jo A11D
829'ET €€5'€9T $ %6087 612 00 6'TC G.T 81usawsa|9 ues o A1o
LTT'9T €0V'€6T $ %295 6'GZ 6'G2 602 ST abueiQ Jo Auo
29 Lyl $ [%200 10 T0 00 00 191s1@ Jorem Alunod abuelo
916'y 266'8S $ |west 6L Ll 9'G 6L yoeag 1odmaN Jo A11D
8€C'TE 1S8'v/€ $ [%666°0T Z'0S G'l€ Z'0S g8y 10111813 1918\ [BNBIN UoINON

- - $ |2%6000 00 00 00 00 1011SIQ Jarep eS|
95"y 1.2'2S $ |%ES'T 0L L9 0L G2 10111S1@ J91ep Aluno) yoeaq eunbeT

- - $ |%000 00 00 00 00 euwed e jo A1
Zs€'s 6TC'79 $ [%88°T 9'8 09 v'e 9'8 eigeH e Jo A1
67E'vE v6T'ZTY $ |%602T Z'GS Z'SS 0'Zy TV 1011181 J91eM Youey aulAl|
99g'9T 68£'96T $ %092 €92 T'GT 19T €9z yoeag uoibununy jo A1
65176 €0S'ETT $ |weee Z'ST Z'ST 61T 26 Auedwo) Jarep\ a1e1sS usp|o9
6.T'OT 6YT'v6T $ [%669°'S 092 LT 092 022 8A019 uapJes jo A11D

- - $ (%6000 00 00 00 00 As|eA ureiunod jo A1D
88E'TT TS9'9ET $ %10 ¥ €8T 09T 29T €8T 10111S1Q 1918 0401 |3
ZSL'€T 120'S9T $ w8y 122 122 0ZT 9T 101s1a Jarep Alunod abuelQ 1seg
eve'L ¥TT'88 $ %852 81T €6 GG 81T Yed euang jo A11D
1€2't $]8..'08 $ |wer'T 8'9 8'9 00 00 ealg Jo A1

abieyd abieyd (%) ateys s40| Mead JA-€ 120 | ozoz | 67102 Kouaby

Anoeded Alyiuow | Anoeded renuuy (S4D) smo|4 21q161j3 abreyn Ayoede)

«| 095'601'E

d31vOOTIV 13A LON SNOILOINNOD d34VHS TVHIATS

¢¢/9/v 14vdd

$ |ezoz AD 10} DOaMIN 01 8breyd Anoede) ueyjodosay

(s49) AMIN 01 ead s,.00aMIN

Tcoe/eelL T¢0c/cc/L 0c0¢/0T/9 610¢/S/8 9red
L'STE L'STE c¢'cle 2'€9¢
esd | X404 0¢0¢ 6T0C

€202 AD 10} saloualby JaquaN DOAMIA 10} abreyd Anoeded 14vya

g 11dIHX3

2c0c/9v



Auno) abuel Jo 101sIg J81e M\ [edidiuniy

'S9IIAISS PaJeys pue 9IUBISISSE [BIUYIS] JO UONIB[BS BY) U0 paseq AleA ||IM SIS0

Aouaby (Al JeaA) S92IAIBS paleys [04U0D SSOT Jale M\ 8yl pue (IA JeaA) 9ouelSISSY [edluyda] sapnjoul welbold |0juo) SSo J81ep dyl £2-2202 Ad Jo4 [g]
‘uonedioied Jo [aA9] s Aouabe yoes pue Jopusa jJo uonasjes uodn juspuadap s1s02 £z-2202 Ad [2]

£2-2202 A4 10} weuboid Aousiolg asn Jare M 8210yD auy) 1o} Uonedo|ly 1500 Areulwijaid [t]

abueyd 01 10algns pue 1elp aJe slaquinu 9SaYl xx

€G1'262'T $ - $ | 20099 $ | /.89'68 $ | 299'GoT$ | ¥/2.'6ETS | 82E'TES & [er101 Alunod abueliQ
IZANYA $ 259'8 $ | 812V $|€82'GE $ | evl'ce $|62¢C $ euy elues
89G°CT $ - $ - $ | 000°0T $|000C $ (895 $ uous|ind
S00'6E $ 00S'6 $ | 005'6 $]005'6 $|005'6 $[S00T $ wilsyeuy
0T8'0% $ €98'8T $|€o0L'6 $ eve'etT $ dM epui eqloA
285'8¢€ $ 9TT'v $ | 280 $|v/6'vy $|€250C $|288'S $ Jaisulwlsa M\
¥S§.'2S $ 00S'9 $ | 00S°. $|00S'6 $|0008 $|vsC'Te $ unsny
655’8 $ 6S0'T $ | 9¢¥ $|€LL $ | TOE9 $ am uoAued oongesL
111'22 $ 620'T $ - $| /87 $|ove'c $|T2LYT $ dmiseo) yinos
9/2'C $ WMr'T $ 0.8 $ dM ouellss
¥80°0T $ - $ - $|1G/9T $|S2e'T $|¥80°L $ yoesq [ess
869'ST $ AT ] $| 1926 $ | €9€'0T $| 228’8 $|0208TT $ am ewrebiep ejues

- $ - $ ouelside) uenr ues
G09'€9 $ 000'9 $ | 000V $ 1000 $|000C $|S096Y $ 2Juswa|) ues

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ am Auno) sbueio
086°'L2 $ - $ - $|50L'T $|80¥'S $|8980¢2 $ abueliQ
G9G'Y $ - $ - $ - $ - $ | S9S'Y $ yoeag HodmaN
€90'9€¢ $ 9e2'y $|9g2'y $ |69 $|8886 $|80cTIc $ am [anbIN uoynolA
€67'ce $ - $ - $|svIi'y $ - $ | 8v€'6e $ J81e/\ essiN
06T'S $ 628 $ | 600 $|¢€se'e $ am Awuno) yoeag eunbeT
89¢'y $ - $ - $|G65€'T $|9/8 $ | LET'C $ euwed e
2/ge'0z $ - $ | 850°¢ $1206'c $|TSLT $|T99°€CT $ elgeH e
9/6'GYT $ - $ - $ - $ - $|96'6VT ¢ dM yduey aulnl|
69.'€L $ Iy’ $ - $| /GG'ST $ | €ET'ET $ | €€9'0¢ $ yoeag uoibununH
1969 $ - $ - $| - $ - $ | 296'9 $ Auedwo) iaye arels usp|oo
v€.'8¢2 $ - $ - $ | OGT'OT $ | 088°'L $ | ¥0L0T $ 9N0ID usplen
TO9'EY $ 650'T $ | G5€'9 $|0oTv'e $|600C $|89.0¢ $ As|leA urejuno4
TEV'G8 $ 8502 $ | v.LT9 $|1812'9 $|(ove'8 $|IvL'29 $ amwmouo] |4
19G'0T $ 850‘C $ - $ 605‘8 $ am Auno abueiQ 1seq
ev2'6T $ 850'C $ | /80 $1688'Ss $|0S2's $|6SrE $ Aled eusng
£68'6¢ $ 850'C $ | 682°0T $]16820T $|80L'C $|6¥S'E $ eald

[e] [el(s [zl(z-¥)
mop__wﬂwo_nu“_w_. weiboud |04u0) :o;mwm_m_—_ww;ow :o_«muﬁww w..wo:om ¢) uonjeanp3| uoneonpy _mwwow_wa_wﬁm Kouaby |iejay
: $S07 J9JeM : : Jooyag |ooyas

¢c0¢/9T/€ 40 SV

.—.n—<-ﬂ €2-2202 Ad 104 seiousby AQ suoljedo||y 1s00

Arewnuung wieibold sa921A198 991049 Aouaby Jaquisiy 9O0AMIN
9 Mquyx3gy



	REVISED MWDOC Rate Resolution FY 2022-23 Board Memo_April 2022
	REVISED Attachment A Draft MWDOC Rate Resolution FY22-23_Redline version_April 12 2022
	REVISED Attachment B Draft MWDOC Rate Resolution FY22-23_Clean version_April 12 2022
	Reso. Exhibit A FY 22-23 RTS Draft
	Reso. Exhibit C - MWDOC Final Member Agency Choice Services Table FY 22-23 DRAFT

